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PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
553rd Revised Page 1
CANCELS 552nd Revised Page 1

ACCESS SERVICE
CHECK SHEET
Title Page and Pages 1 to 35-17, inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown.
Original and revised pages as named below and Supplement No. 13 contains all changes from the
original tariff that are in effect on the date hereof.

Number of Number of Number of
Revision Revision Revision
Except as Except as Except as
Page Indicated Page Indicated Page Indicated
Title 1 5th 8 10th 2-4 2nd
1 553rd* 8.1 6th 2-5 2nd
1.1 47th 9 3rd 2-6 6th
1.2 173rd* 10 lst 2=17 2rd
1.3 20th 11 Original 2-8 1st
1.4 13th 12 Original 2-9 Original
1.5 69th* 13 Original 2-10 Original
1.6 65th* 14 5th 2-11 Original
1.7 106th 15 1lst 2-12 Original
1.8 50th 16 Original 2-13 Original
1.9 27th 17 Original 2-14 4th
1.10 41st 17.1 Original 2-14.1 1st
1.11 leth* 17.2 3rd 2-14.2 1st
1.12 20th 18 1st 2-14.3 1st
1.13 Original 19 Original 2-15 1st
1.14 37th 20 Original 2-16 6th
1.14.1 21st 21 2nd 2-17 5th
1.15 117th 22 8th 2-17.1 4th
1.16 32nd 22.1 l4th 2-18 1st
1.17 13th 22.1.1 3rd 2-19 5th
1.18 9th 22.2 23rd 2-19.1 Original
1.19 25th 22.3 32nd 2-20 Original
1.20 23rd 22.4 33rd 2-21 Original
1.21 27th 22.5 32nd 2-22 Original
1.22 21st 22.6 34th 2-23 Original
1.23 20th 23 1st 2-24 2nd
1.24 25th 24 1st 2-25 2nd
1.25 26th 25 Original 2-26 Original
1.26 17th 26 1st 2-27 Original
1.27 17th 27 1st 2-28 1st
1.28 13th 28 2nd 2-29 Original
1.29 5th 29 Original 2-30 Original
2 1st 30 Original 2-31 Original
2.1 2nd 31 Original 2-32 Original
3 4th 32 Original 2-33 Original
3.1 4th 33 4th 2-34 Original
3.2 2nd 34 2nd 2-35 Original
3.3 1st 35 1lst 2-36 Original
3.4 4th 36 Original 2-37 Original
3.5 3rd 37 5th 2-38 Original
3.6 1st 38 2nd 2-39 1st
4 Original 39 2nd 2-40 Original
4.1 Original 1-1 Original 2-41 Original
5 Original 1-2 2nd 2-42 Original
6 9th 2-1 5th 2-43 Original
7 1st 2-2 4th 2-43.1 Original
7.1 6th 2-3 2nd 2-44 Original
7.2 1st

* New or Revised Page

Issuing Officer: Kristen E. Shore, Assistant Vice President - Regulatory

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 602 )

Issued: August 26, 2024 Effective: September 10, 2024

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
173rd Revised Page 1.2

CANCELS 172nd Revised Page 1.2

CHECK SHEET (Cont'd)

Number of

Number of

Number of

Revision Revision Revision

Except as Except as Except as
Page Indicated Page Indicated Page Indicated
3-2 1lst 4-11.1 13th 5-21 9th
3-3 4th 4-11.1.1 Original 5-21.1 6th
3-4 1lst 4-11.2 82nd 5-21.2 6th
3-5 Original 4-12 39th 5-21.3 5th
3-6 1st 4-13 106th 5-21.4 5th
3-7 1st 5-1 8th 5-21.5 6th
3-8 Original 5-2 3rd 5-21.6 5th
3-9 Original 5-3 4th 5-21.7 5th
3-10 1st 5-3.1 3rd 5-22 Original
3-11 Original 5-3.2 3rd 5-23 9th
3-12 Original 5-4 4th 5-24 5th
3-13 1lst 5-4.1 7th 5-25 6th
3-14 1lst 5-5 2nd 5-26 Original
3-15 1lst 5-6 Original 5-27 Original
3-16 Original 5-7 2nd 5-28 Original
3-17 1lst 5-8 Original 5-29 Original
3-18 lst 5-9 1lst 5-30 Original
3-19 2nd 5-10 Original 5-31 1st
3-20 2nd 5-11 2nd 5-32 1st
3-21 1st 5-12 1st 5-33 1st
3-22 Original 5-12.1 2nd 5-34 Original
3-23 2nd 5-12.2 1st 5-35 2nd
3-24 1st 5-12.3 Original 5-35.1 3rd
3-25 1lst 5-12.4 Original 5-36 4th*
3-26 3rd 5-13 8th 5-37 Original
4-1 Original 5-14 Original 5-38 1lst
4-2 5th 5-15 5th 5-39 Original
4-3 Original 5-15.1 Original 5-40 Original
4-4 Original 5-16 7th 6-1 2nd
4-5 Original 5-17 11lth 6-2 6th
4-6 5th 5-17.1 9th 6-3 2nd
4-7 2nd 5-17.1.1 7th 6-4 1st
4-8 1st 5-18 11lth 6-5 Original
4-9 2nd 5-19 7th 6-6 Original
4-10 1st 5-20 7th 6-7 Original
4-11 1st 6-8 Original
* New or Revised Page

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 602 )

Issued: August 26, 2024 Effective: September 10, 2024

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

Page

6-183
6-184
6-185
6-186
6-187
6-188
6-189
6-190
6-191
6-192
6-193
6-194
6-195
6-196
6-197
6-198
6-199
6-200
6-201
6-202
6-203
6-204
6-205
6-206
6-207
6-208
6-209
6-210
6-211

* New or Revised Page

Number of
Revision

Except as
Indicated

Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
1st
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
1st

5th*
Original
Original
1st

1st

1st

7th

2nd

5th

5th

5th

6th

ACCESS SERVICE

CHECK SHEET

Page

6-212
6-213
6-214
6-215
6-216
6-217
6-218
6-219
6-220
6-221
6-222
6-223
6-224
6-225
6-226
6-227
6-228
6-229
6-230
6-231
6-232
6-233
6-234
6-235

6-235.

6-236
6-237
6-238

6-238.

6-239
6-240

(Cont'd)

Number of
Revision

Except as
Indicated

5th

10th
17th
1l4th

6th

1st
Original
11lth
18th

1st

1st

1st
Original
1st

3rd
Original
Original
11lth

4th

2nd

1st

1st

4th

3rd

1st
Original
Original
Original
Original
6th

7th

TARIFF F.C.C. NO.

1

69th Revised Page 1.5
CANCELS 68th Revised Page 1.5

Number of
Revision
Except as

Page Indicated
6-241 1lst
6-242 10th
6-243 Original
7-1 10th

7-2 6th

7-3 4th

7-4 3rd

7-5 4th

7-6 Original
7=17 1st
7-7.1 Original
7-8 Original
7-9 2nd

7-10 1st

7-11 Original
7-12 Original
7-13 Original
7-14 1st

7-15 1st

7-16 4th

7-17 7th

7-18 Original
7-19 Original
7-20 1st

7-21 1st

7-22 1st

7-23 1st

7-24 2nd

7-25 1st

7-26 1st

7-27 1st

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 602

)

Issued: August 26, 2024

Four AT&T Plaza,

Effective:

Dallas, Texas

75202
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PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
65th Revised Page 1.6
CANCELS 64th Revised Page 1.6

ACCESS SERVICE
CHECK SHEET (Cont'd)

Number of Number of Number of
Revision Revision Revision
Except as Except as Except as
Page Indicated Page Indicated Page Indicated
7-28 1st 7-65 2nd 7-83 Original
7-29 lst 7-66 2nd 7-84 4th
7-30 lst 7-67 3rd 7-85 1lst
7-31 lst 7-68 5th 7-86 1lst
7-32 lst 7-69 2nd 7-87 3rd
7-33 lst 7-170 3rd 7-88 3rd
7-34 1st 7-71 Original 7-89 Original
7-35 lst 7-172 Original 7-90 Original
7-36 lst 7-173 Original 7-91 Original
7-37 1st 7-74 Original 7-92 1st
7-38 2nd 7-75 Original 7-93 Original
7-39 3rd 7-76 1lst 7-94 10th
7-40 1st 7=77 2nd 7-95 Original
T7-41 1st 7-78 5th 7-95.1 Original
7-42 2nd 7-79 2nd 7-96 2nd
7-43 2nd 7-80 2nd 7-97 4th
7-44 2nd 7-81 4th 7-98 2nd
7-45 5th 7-82 1lst 7-99 2nd
7-46 10th 7-82.1 5th 7-100 6th*
7-47 7th 7-82.2 5th 7-101 1lst
7-48 3rd 7-82.2.1 5th 7-102 11th
7-49 2nd 7-82.2.2 5th 7-102.1 7th
7-50 1lst 7-82.2.3 4th 7-103 12th
7-51 1lst 7-82.2.4 4th 7-103.1 1lst
7-52 1lst 7-82.3 2nd 7-104 10th
7-53 1lst 7-82.4 2nd 7-104.1 1lst
7-54 1lst 7-82.5 3rd 7-105 3rd
7-55 1lst 7-82.5.1 2nd 7-106 2nd
7-56 1lst 7-82.5.2 3rd 7-107 Original
7-57 3rd 7-82.6 4th 7-108 3rd
7-58 2nd 7-82.6.1 2nd 7-109 3rd
7-59 1lst 7-82.7 4th 7-110 2nd
7-60 3rd 7-82.8 4th 7-111 Original
7-60.1 1lst 7-82.9 2nd 7-112 3rd
7-60.2 1lst 7-82.10 2nd 7-113 Original
7-61 2nd 7-82.11 2nd 7-114 Original
7-62 4th 7-82.12 2nd
7-63 5th 7-82.13 2nd
7-64 Original 7-82.14 2nd

* New or Revised Page
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PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

Page

15-1
15-2
l16-1
16-2
16-3
16-4
16-5
16-6
16-7
16-8
16-9
16-10
16-11
16-12
16-13
16-14
16-15
16-16
16-17
16-18
16-19
16-20
16-21
16-22
16-23
16-24
16-25

Number of
Revision

Except as
Indicated

Original
Original
Original
Original

3rd

8th
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

3rd
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

* New or Revised Page

ACCESS SERVICE

CHECK SHEET

Page

16-26
16-27
16-28
16-29
16-30
16-31
16-32
16-33
16-34
16-35
16-36
16-37
16-38
16-39
16-40
l16-41
16-42
16-43
16-44
16-45
16-46
16-47
16-48
16-49
16-50
16-51
16-52

(Cont'd)

Number of
Revision

Except as
Indicated

Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

TARIFF F.C.C. NO.
l16th Revised Page 1.11
CANCELS 15th Revised Page 1.11

Page

16-53
16-54
16-55
16-56
16-57
16-58
16-59
16-60
16-61
16-62
16-63
16-64
16-65
16-66
16-67
16-68
16-69
16-70
16-71
16-72
16-73
16-74
16-75

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 602 )

Number of
Revision

Except as
Indicated

Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
11lth
3rd
Original
2nd

4th*
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
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PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1

4th Revised Page 5-36
CANCELS 3rd Revised Page 5-36

ACCESS SERVICE

Ordering Options (Cont'd)

5.2 Access Order (Cont'd)

(%)

5.2.10 Shared Use Facilities

Shared Use (i.e., Switched Access Services provided over analog
or digital High Capacity Special Access facilities) is allowed.
All Shared Use facilities will be ordered and provided as Special
Access Service. While Shared Use of Special Access facilities is
allowed, individual services utilizing these facilities must be
ordered either as Switched Access Service or Special Access
Service. When placing an order for the individual service(s) the
customer must specify a channel assignment for each service
ordered. Shared Use of Switched Access facilities (i.e., Special
Access Services provided over Switched Access facilities) is not
allowed.

Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 24-006 of the FCC in order to withdraw
material filed under Transmittal No. 598 and Transmittal No. 600.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 602 )

Issued: August 26, 2024 Effective: September 10, 2024

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202




PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
5th Revised Page 6-200
CANCELS 4th Revised Page 6-200

ACCESS SERVICE

6. Switched Access Service (Cont’d)

6.7 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)

6.7.15 Shared Use

When a Switched Access Service is provided over the same Special (C)
Access High Capacity facility through a common interface, the

facility will be ordered, provided, and rated only as Special

Access Service as set forth in 7.2.7 following. Shared Use of

Switched Access facilities (i.e., Special Access Services

provided over Switched Access facilities) is not allowed. (C)

6.7.17 Information Surcharge

The Information Surcharge is a charge to recover costs that have
been assigned to the interstate Information category through
Parts 36 and 69 of the Commission's Rules. These costs are other
than those incurred in the provision of interstate Directory
Assistance Service as set forth in 9. following.

The Information Surcharge is assessed to the customer based on
the total number of access minutes. The rates are set forth in
6.8.8 following. The application of these rates with respect to
the individual Switched Access Services is as set forth in
6.7.1(E) preceding.

(X) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 24-006 of the FCC in order to withdraw
material filed under Transmittal No. 598 and Transmittal No. 600.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 602 )
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PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
6th Revised Page 7-100
CANCELS 5th Revised Page 7-100

ACCESS SERVICE

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.4 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)

7.4.8 Shared Use Analog, Digital High Capacity and SONET Ring and
Access Services

Shared Use occurs when Special Access Service and Switched Access (C)
Service are provided over the same High Capacity Special Access
facility through a common interface. The Special Access monthly

rate for the Channel Termination, Channel Mileage, if applicable,
and multiplexer will apply, regardless of whether any individual
channels of the Shared Special Access facility are used for

Special Access Service, Switched Access Service, or any other (C
type of service. The practice known as “ratcheting” (to apply (N)
non-Special Access rates on a proportional basis) shall not apply

in any circumstance. (N

(1)Effective 01/03/06, SONET Ring and Access Service is limited to existing customers at
existing locations except where spare capacity exists; customers may add additional
locations on existing rings. New SONET ring services will be provided via Dedicated SONET
Ring Service.

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 24-006 of the FCC in order to withdraw
material filed under Transmittal No. 598 and Transmittal No. 600.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 602 )
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PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1

16.

4th Revised Page 16-67
CANCELS 3rd Revised Page 16-67

ACCESS SERVICE

Expanded Interconnection Service (Cont'd)

16.6 Expanded Interconnection Cross—-Connection (Cont'd)

(%)

16.6.11 Shared Use

Shared use occurs when Special Access Service and Switched Access
Service are provided over the same EIS Connection to Special
Access. Rules for Shared Use for Special Access are described in
Section 7.4.8, preceding.

The customer must place an order for each individual Switched
Access Service utilizing the shared use EISCC and specify the
channel assignment for each service, as appropriate.

Rates and Charges as described in 16.6 and 16.7.4 following
applicable to Special Access will apply regardless of whether the
individual channel of the Shared Use EISCC is used to connect to
Special Access Service or Switched Access Service.

Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 24-006 of the FCC in order to withdraw
material filed under Transmittal No. 598 and Transmittal No. 600.
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