TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: 602

DATE:

September 10, 2024

STATE: PB-FCC

EFFECTIVE DATE: 09/10/2024

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Shared Use filing - all Shared Use will be rated as Special Access - mimics Verizon's filing

TARIFF SECTION	PAGE NUMBER	PAGE REVISION
1000	1	0553
1000	1.2	0173
1000	1.5	0069
1000	1.6	0065
1000	1.11	0016
1005	5-36	0004
1006	6-200	0005
1007	7-100	0006
1016	16-67	0004

CANCELS 552nd Revised Page 1

ACCESS SERVICE CHECK SHEET

Title Page and Pages 1 to 35-17, inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages as named below and Supplement No. 13 contains all changes from the original tariff that are in effect on the date hereof.

	Number of Revision Except as		Number of Revision Except as		Number of Revision Except as
Page	Indicated	Page	Indicated	Page	Indicated
Title 1	5th	8	10th	2-4	2nd
1	553rd*	8.1	6th	2-5	2nd
1.1	47th	9	3rd	2-6	6th
1.2	173rd*	10	lst	2-7	2rd
1.3	20th	11	Original	2-8	1st
1.4	13th	12	Original	2-9	Original
1.5	69th*	13	Original	2-10	Original
1.6	65th*	14	5th	2-11	Original
1.7	106th	15	1st	2-12	Original
1.8	50th	16	Original	2-13	Original
1.9	27th	17	Original	2-14	4th
1.10	41st	17.1	Original	2-14.1	1st
1.11	16th*	17.2	3rd	2-14.2	1st
1.12	20th	18	1st	2-14.3	1st
1.13	Original	19	Original	2-15	1st
1.14	37th	20	Original	2-16	6th
1.14.1	21st	21	2nd	2-17	5th
1.15	117th	22	8th	2-17.1	4th
1.16	32nd	22.1	14th	2-18	1st
1.17	13th	22.1.1	3rd	2-19	5th
1.18	9th	22.2	23rd	2-19.1	Original
1.19	25th	22.3	32nd	2-20	Original
1.20	23rd	22.4	33rd	2-21	Original
1.21	27th	22.5	32nd	2-22	Original
1.22	21st	22.6	34th	2-23	Original
1.23	20th	23	1st	2-24	2nd
1.24	25th	24	1st	2-25	2nd
1.25	26th	25	Original	2-26	Original
1.26	17th	26	1st	2-27	Original
1.27	17th	27	1st	2-28	1st
1.28	13th	28	2nd	2-29	Original
1.29	5th	29	Original	2-30	Original
2	1st	30	Original	2-31	Original
2.1	2nd	31	Original	2-32	Original
3	4th	32	Original	2-33	Original
3.1	4th	33	4th	2-34	Original
3.2	2nd	34	2nd	2-35	Original
3.3	1st	35	1st	2-36	Original
3.4	4th	36	Original	2-37	Original
3.5	3rd	37	5th	2-38	Original
3.6	1st	38	2nd	2-39	1st
4	Original	39	2nd	2-40	Original
4.1	Original	1-1	Original	2-41	Original
5	Original	1-2	2nd	2-42	Original
6	9th	2-1	5th	2-43	Original
7	lst	2-2	4th	2-43.1	Original
7.1	6th	2-2	2nd	2-43.1	Original
7.2	1st	2 9	2110	2 77	Original
1.4	ISC				

* New or Revised Page

Issuing Officer: Kristen E. Shore, Assistant Vice President - Regulatory (This page filed under Transmittal No. 602)

Issued: August 26, 2024

Effective: September 10, 2024

CHECK SHEET (Cont'd)

Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated
3-2	1st	4-11.1	13th	5-21	9th
3-3	4th	4-11.1.1	Original	5-21.1	6th
3-4	1st	4-11.2	82nd	5-21.2	6th
3-5	Original	4-12	39th	5-21.3	5th
3-6	1st	4-13	106th	5-21.4	5th
3-7	1st	5-1	8th	5-21.5	6th
3-8	Original	5-2	3rd	5-21.6	5th
3-9	Original	5-3	4th	5-21.7	5th
3-10	1st	5-3.1	3rd	5-22	Original
3-11	Original	5-3.2	3rd	5-23	9th
3-12	Original	5-4	4th	5-24	5th
3-13	1st	5-4.1	7th	5-25	6th
3-14	1st	5-5	2nd	5-26	Original
3-15	1st	5-6	Original	5-27	Original
3-16	Original	5-7	2nd	5-28	Original
3-17	1st	5-8	Original	5-29	Original
3-18	1st	5-9	1st	5-30	Original
3-19	2nd	5-10	Original	5-31	1st
3-20	2nd	5-11	2nd	5-32	1st
3-21	1st	5-12	1st	5-33	1st
3-22	Original	5-12.1	2nd	5-34	Original
3-23	2nd	5-12.2	1st	5-35	2nd
3-24	1st	5-12.3	Original	5-35.1	3rd
3-25	1st	5-12.4	Original	5-36	4th*
3-26	3rd	5-13	8th	5-37	Original
4-1	Original	5-14	Original	5-38	1st
4-2	5th	5-15	5th	5-39	Original
4-3	Original	5-15.1	Original	5-40	Original
4 - 4	Original	5-16	7th	6-1	2nd
4-5	Original	5-17	11th	6-2	6th
4-6	5th	5-17.1	9th	6-3	2nd
4-7	2nd	5-17.1.1	7th	6-4	1st
4-8	1st	5-18	11th	6-5	Original
4-9	2nd	5-19	7th	6-6	Original
4-10	1st	5-20	7th	6-7	Original
4-11	1st			6-8	Original

* New or Revised Page

CHECK SHEET (Cont'd)

Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated
6-183	Original	6-212	5th	6-241	1st
6-184	Original	6-213	10th	6-242	10th
6-185	Original	6-214	17th	6-243	Original
6-186	Original	6-215	14th	7-1	10th
6-187	Original	6-216	6th	7-2	6th
6-188	Original	6-217	1st	7-3	4th
6-189	Original	6-218	Original	7 - 4	3rd
6-190	Original	6-219	11th	7-5	4th
6-191	Original	6-220	18th	7-6	Original
6-192	1st	6-221	1st	7-7	1st
6-193	Original	6-222	1st	7-7.1	Original
6-194	Original	6-223	1st	7-8	Original
6-195	Original	6-224	Original	7-9	2nd
6-196	Original	6-225	1st	7-10	1st
6-197	Original	6-226	3rd	7-11	Original
6-198	Original	6-227	Original	7-12	Original
6-199	1st	6-228	Original	7-13	Original
6-200	5th*	6-229	11th	7-14	1st
6-201	Original	6-230	4th	7-15	1st
6-202	Original	6-231	2nd	7-16	4th
6-203	1st	6-232	1st	7-17	7th
6-204	1st	6-233	1st	7-18	Original
6-205	1st	6-234	4th	7-19	Original
6-206	7th	6-235	3rd	7-20	1st
6-207	2nd	6-235.1	1st	7-21	1st
6-208	5th	6-236	Original	7-22	1st
6-209	5th	6-237	Original	7-23	1st
6-210	5th	6-238	Original	7-24	2nd
6-211	6th	6-238.1	Original	7-25	1st
		6-239	6th	7-26	1st
		6-240	7th	7-27	1st

* New or Revised Page

ACCESS SERVICE CHECK SHEET (Cont'd)

	Number of		Number of		Number of
	Revision		Revision		Revision
	Except as		Except as		Except as
Page	Indicated	Page	Indicated	Page	Indicated
7-28	1st	7-65	2nd	7-83	Original
7-29	1st	7-66	2nd	7-84	4th
7-30	1st	7-67	3rd	7-85	1st
7-31	1st	7-68	5th	7-86	1st
7-32	1st	7-69	2nd	7-87	3rd
7-33	1st	7-70	3rd	7-88	3rd
7-34	1st	7-71	Original	7-89	Original
7-35	1st	7-72	Original	7-90	Original
7-36	1st	7-73	Original	7-91	Original
7-37	1st	7-74	Original	7-92	1st
7-38	2nd	7-75	Original	7-93	Original
7-39	3rd	7-76	1st	7-94	10th
7-40	1st	7-77	2nd	7-95	Original
7-41	1st	7-78	5th	7-95.1	Original
7-42	2nd	7-79	2nd	7-96	2nd
7-43	2nd	7-80	2nd	7-97	4th
7 - 44	2nd	7-81	4th	7-98	2nd
7-45	5th	7-82	1st	7-99	2nd
7-46	10th	7-82.1	5th	7-100	6th*
7-47	7th	7-82.2	5th	7-101	1st
7-48	3rd	7-82.2.1	5th	7-102	11th
7-49	2nd	7-82.2.2	5th	7-102.1	7th
7-50	1st	7-82.2.3	4th	7-103	12th
7-51	1st	7-82.2.4	4th	7-103.1	1st
7-52	1st	7-82.3	2nd	7-104	10th
7-53	1st	7-82.4	2nd	7-104.1	1st
7-54	1st	7-82.5	3rd	7-105	3rd
7-55	1st	7-82.5.1	2nd	7-106	2nd
7-56	1st	7-82.5.2	3rd	7-107	Original
7-57	3rd	7-82.6	4th	7-108	3rd
7-58	2nd	7-82.6.1	2nd	7-109	3rd
7-59	1st	7-82.7	4th	7-110	2nd
7-60	3rd	7-82.8	4th	7-111	Original
7-60.1	1st	7-82.9	2nd	7-112	3rd
7-60.2	1st	7-82.10	2nd	7-113	Original
7-61	2nd	7-82.11	2nd	7-114	Original
7-62	4th	7-82.12	2nd		
7-63	5th	7-82.13	2nd		
7-64	Original	7-82.14	2nd		

* New or Revised Page

CHECK SHEET (Cont'd)

	Number of Revision Except as		Number of Revision Except as		Number of Revision Except as
Page	Indicated	Page	Indicated	Page	Indicated
15-1	Original	16-26	Original	16-53	Original
15-2	Original	16-27	Original	16-54	Original
16-1	Original	16-28	Original	16-55	Original
16-2	Original	16-29	Original	16-56	Original
16-3	3rd	16-30	Original	16-57	Original
16-4	8th	16-31	Original	16-58	Original
16-5	Original	16-32	Original	16-59	Original
16-6	Original	16-33	Original	16-60	Original
16-7	Original	16-34	Original	16-61	Original
16-8	Original	16-35	Original	16-62	Original
16-9	Original	16-36	Original	16-63	11th
16-10	Original	16-37	Original	16-64	3rd
16-11	Original	16-38	Original	16-65	Original
16-12	Original	16-39	Original	16-66	2nd
16-13	Original	16-40	Original	16-67	4th*
16-14	3rd	16-41	Original	16-68	Original
16-15	Original	16-42	Original	16-69	Original
16-16	Original	16-43	Original	16-70	Original
16-17	Original	16-44	Original	16-71	Original
16-18	Original	16-45	Original	16-72	Original
16-19	Original	16-46	Original	16-73	Original
16-20	Original	16-47	Original	16-74	Original
16-21	Original	16-48	Original	16-75	Original
16-22	Original	16-49	Original		
16-23	Original	16-50	Original		
16-24	Original	16-51	Original		
16-25	Original	16-52	Original		

* New or Revised Page

- 5. Ordering Options (Cont'd)
- 5.2 Access Order (Cont'd)
 - 5.2.10 Shared Use Facilities

Shared Use (i.e., Switched Access Services provided over analog (C) or digital High Capacity Special Access facilities) is allowed. All Shared Use facilities will be ordered and provided as Special Access Service. While Shared Use of Special Access facilities is allowed, individual services utilizing these facilities must be ordered either as Switched Access Service or Special Access Service. When placing an order for the individual service(s) the customer must specify a channel assignment for each service ordered. Shared Use of Switched Access facilities (i.e., Special Access Services provided over Switched Access facilities) is not (C) allowed. (N)

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 24-006 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No. 598 and Transmittal No. 600.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 602)

Issued: August 26, 2024

Effective: September 10, 2024

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202

6. Switched Access Service (Cont'd)

6.7 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)

6.7.15 Shared Use

When a Switched Access Service is provided over the same Special (C) Access High Capacity facility through a common interface, the facility will be ordered, provided, and rated only as Special Access Service as set forth in 7.2.7 following. Shared Use of Switched Access facilities (i.e., Special Access Services provided over Switched Access facilities) is not allowed. (C)

> (D) (D)

(D)

(D)

6.7.17 Information Surcharge

The Information Surcharge is a charge to recover costs that have been assigned to the interstate Information category through Parts 36 and 69 of the Commission's Rules. These costs are other than those incurred in the provision of interstate Directory Assistance Service as set forth in 9. following.

The Information Surcharge is assessed to the customer based on the total number of access minutes. The rates are set forth in 6.8.8 following. The application of these rates with respect to the individual Switched Access Services is as set forth in 6.7.1(E) preceding.

(X) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 24-006 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No. 598 and Transmittal No. 600.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 602)

Issued: August 26, 2024

Effective: September 10, 2024

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.4 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)

7.4.8 Shared Use Analog, Digital High Capacity and SONET Ring and Access Services

Shared Use occurs when Special Access Service and Switched Access (C) Service are provided over the same High Capacity Special Access facility through a common interface. The Special Access monthly rate for the Channel Termination, Channel Mileage, if applicable, and multiplexer will apply, regardless of whether any individual channels of the Shared Special Access facility are used for Special Access Service, Switched Access Service, or any other (C) type of service. The practice known as "ratcheting" (to apply (N) non-Special Access rates on a proportional basis) shall not apply in any circumstance. (N)

(D)

(D)

(1) Effective 01/03/06, SONET Ring and Access Service is limited to existing customers at existing locations except where spare capacity exists; customers may add additional locations on existing rings. New SONET ring services will be provided via Dedicated SONET Ring Service.

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 24-006 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No. 598 and Transmittal No. 600.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 602)

Issued: August 26, 2024

Effective: September 10, 2024

16. Expanded Interconnection Service (Cont'd)

16.6 Expanded Interconnection Cross-Connection (Cont'd)

16.6.11 Shared Use

Shared use occurs when Special Access Service and Switched Access Service are provided over the same EIS Connection to Special Access. Rules for Shared Use for Special Access are described in Section 7.4.8, preceding.

The customer must place an order for each individual Switched Access Service utilizing the shared use EISCC and specify the channel assignment for each service, as appropriate.

Rates and Charges as described in 16.6 and 16.7.4 following applicable to Special Access will apply regardless of whether the individual channel of the Shared Use EISCC is used to connect to Special Access Service or Switched Access Service.

(C) (D)

(C)

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 24-006 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No. 598 and Transmittal No. 600.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 602)

Issued: August 26, 2024